
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2018/19 Municipal Year.   

 
In accordance with Part 3, Section 11 of the Constitution, the holder of this appointment 
may not come from the largest political group on the Cabinet.   

  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th July, 2018 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1 (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Financial Services Manager.   
  
7. Performance Monitoring: Quarter 1 2018-19 (Pages 21 - 25) 
 
 Report of the Executive Support Manager.   



 

  
8. Work Programme Report (Pages 26 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Tracy Brown, Ian Clift, Kevin Frea, John Reynolds, 

Susan Sykes, David Whitaker, Peter Williamson and Peter Yates 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Phillippa Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 30th August 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter 1 
11 September 2018 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 of the 2018/19 monitoring 
cycle. 
This report is public 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
7 August 2018 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

1.0 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 - QUARTER 1 

1.1 The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 7 August 2018, 
provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 1 of the 2018/19 
performance monitoring cycle. 

1.2 Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): As set out in the relevant appendices. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
As set out in the relevant appendices. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 
As set out in the relevant appendices. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 2

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter 1 

07 August 2018 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 1 of the 2018/19 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. 

Key Decision Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Cabinet notes the report and endorses the supporting actions as set 
out in Appendix A. 

1. Overview

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 is attached at Appendix 
A.  The headlines are as follows: 

 A current General Fund net overspending of £25K, but this could increase
to £307K by the year end depending on various factors.  A number of
actions are proposed to help avoid such a situation arising.

 The Housing Revenue Account is currently underspent by £30K, and this
is expected to increase to £86K by the year end.  The key message
relates to the significant improvement in void property turnaround times,
which has led to forecast additional rental income of £100K.

1.2. An update on Salt Ayre is included at Annex B. 

1.3. Progress against the savings measures approved as part of the 2019/20 
budget is detailed within Annex C.  This progress is allowed for in the overall 
headline figures quoted above.  

1.4. In support of corporate financial monitoring, the latest Treasury Management 
update report is included at Appendix B. 

Appendix 1Page 3



RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

This report is in support of the delivery of the Council’s overall policy framework, and more 
specifically its Corporate Plan. 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report.  Any additional implications linked to or arising from the 
various financial matters raised will be addressed in taking any relevant actions forward. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report. Any additional implications linked to or arising from the 
various financial matters raised will be addressed in taking any relevant actions forward.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

References and any related implications are contained within the report and related 
appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

This report is in the name of the s151 Officer, albeit in her capacity as Chief Officer 
(Resources). 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comment. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officers:  Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager   Telephone:  01524 
582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

Page 4

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


Appendix A 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 

QUARTER 1  

INTRODUCTION 
This report provides an overview of the Council’s financial position and key budgetary variances as at 

the end of June, in terms of the revenue and capital budgets and local taxation.  It also includes 

updates on key reserves and income collection. 

REVENUE BUDGET 
General Fund – A minor net overspending of £25K exists as at 30 June.  Should net spending progress 
as currently forecast, an overspending in the region of £307K could be experienced by year-end, taking 
account of various assumptions drawing on last year’s outturn.  The main variances are summarised 
in the table below and provided in more detail at Annex A. In addition, a separate monitoring 
statement on Salt Ayre Leisure Centre is included at Annex B.   

The main forecast variance of £251K (adverse) relates predominantly to staff turnover savings yet to 
be achieved.  In line with recent years, a savings provision of just over £400K is assumed within the 
current year’s budget.  The provision has been comfortably made in the past - for example in last year, 
as at Qtr 1 the salaries budget (net of that quarter’s turnover savings provision) was underspent by 
£86K, but that compares with a £4K underspending for the comparable period this year, based on 
services’ monitoring information. 

There is a tendency for managers to under-estimate lead-in times for replacing staff, and clearly the 
actual incidence of turnover is not certain and so can vary significantly (either way) from budget 
assumptions.  Nonetheless, when compared with last year the monitoring indicates that remedial 
action is likely to be needed to contain costs within budget, but further analysis needs to be 
undertaken to inform any such actions or decision-making. 
ACTION: 
The HR Manager undertakes further analysis of the turnover position and future expectations, in 
conjunction with the Financial Services Manager, and reports back to Cabinet on the outcome and any 
proposed actions. 

Separately, progress against the savings measures approved as part of the 2019/20 budget (£505K) is 
detailed within Annex C, and is broadly in line with current expectations.  

On a more general note it is evident that there are a number of areas of potential under- or 
overspending (including under-achievement of income).  
To demonstrate: 

Qtr 1 
£000’s 

Full Year 
Forecast 
£000’s 

General Fund Net Revenue Budget 16,204 16,204 

(Favourable)/+Adverse 
Employees (4) +251 
Premises 0 +34 
Transport +7 +8 
Supplies & Services +13 +77 
Income(Fees & Charges and Interest) +9 (63) 

Updated Net Revenue Budget 16,229 16,511 

Net Overspend (+) +25 +307 

Page 5



Conversely, greater budget pressures are evident. The garden waste collection service has so far 
generated £890K of income but a shortfall is still forecast.  Work is taking place to assess the budgetary 
risks, in the context of the overall waste collection / trade waste budget.   Regarding other functions, 
reduced occupancy levels on the markets are being experienced (+£24K) as is reduced activity within 
Building Control (+£37K).  In addition, investment interest received is lower than expected (+£22K).  

In previous years, forecast underspendings have typically exceeded any forecast overspendings, but 
this is not the current expectation in this year. 

ACTION: 
Chief Officers review their areas of current and/or expected overspendings, identifying corrective 
actions or options where possible, providing such information to the Financial Services Manager for 
him to report back corporately to Cabinet. 

More generally, capacity concerns still exist regarding the prioritisation, programming and 
management of key projects and feasibility studies, that in turn should feed into the 2019/20 budget.  

ACTION: 
A report also scheduled for the August Cabinet agenda proposes some measures to help address those 
concerns.  Other proposed measures will follow in due course, as Management Team completes its 
programming review. 

Housing Revenue Account – Current underspend of £30K, which is forecast to increase to £86K by 
year end. The main reason is a significant improvement in void property turnaround times which has 
led to forecast additional rental income (£100K). 

CAPITAL  
Expenditure 
General Fund – The original approve
[...]
rated within the treasury and prudential 

indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and in compliance with 

the Council's Treasury Management Practices.   

8. Risk Management

Many of the risks in relation to treasury management are managed through the setting and

monitoring of performance against the relevant Prudential and Treasury Indicators and the

approved investment strategy.

The Authority’s Investment Strategy is designed to engineer risk management into 
investment activity by reference to credit ratings and the length of deposit to generate a 
pool of counterparties, together with consideration of other creditworthiness information to 
refine investment decisions, including consideration of the nature and status of 
counterparty groups (eg. MMFs, banks, local asuthorities). 

Page 20



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Performance Monitoring: Quarter 1 2018-19 

11 September 2018 
 

Report of Executive Support Manager 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report on the performance of key indicators for April-June 2018 (Quarter 1). 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

This report is public 

 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Cabinet note the performance of key indicators during Quarter 1. 

1.0 Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 2018-19 

1.1 A breakdown of performance against key corporate indicators for the period 
April-June 2018 is contained in the appendix to this report. 

2.0 Changes to Corporate Indicators 

2.1 Four indicators have been removed from the scorecard:  

- CP1.1 and CP1.2, regarding online self-service capability, as these figures 
relate to an ongoing project 

- CP9.1 and CP9.2, regarding page visits to ‘Welcome Lancaster’ and 
‘Welcome Morecambe’ web pages, as performance against these indicators 
is not within the Council’s control. 

2.2 Following adoption of Ambitions: Our Council Plan for 2018-22, performance 
indicators will be further reviewed to align with the new Ambitions. Future 
performance monitoring reports will gradually introduce new indicators as 
these are developed. 

3.0 Significant Achievements 

- Time taken to re-let Council houses (A3.7) has dramatically improved during 
Q1, following a review of the process for restoring and re-letting properties 

- Salt Ayre Leisure Centre has seen a significant increase in the number of 
admissions (A3.6) compared to Q1 2017-18, due to continued promotion of 
the redeveloped facilities 

- The number of fly-tipping enforcement notices (A2.2) has continued to 
increase, as a result of a range of new intervention actions 

- The amount of residual waste collected per household (A2.4) has decreased 
further, in line with the Council’s focus on reducing waste under the ‘reduce, 
reuse, recycle’ waste hierarchy 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



4.0 Areas for Improvement 

- Average time taken to process new Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support claims (A4.4) remains outside the target, however investing 
additional resource to liaise with the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) is expected to drive improvement 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Performance monitoring provides a link between the Corporate / Council Plan and 
operational achievement, by providing regular updates on the impact of operational 
initiatives against strategic aims. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 

The content of this report has no impact in itself. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

No legal implications directly arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

No financial implications directly arising from this report. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

No other implications directly arising from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

N/A 

Contact Officer: Jez Bebbington 
Executive Support Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582011 
E-mail: jbebbington@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 

 

Page 22



On or above Target Within 10% of Target Below Target Baseline

Reference 

Code
Indicator Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

A1.1
Percentage of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks 

or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
70% 100% 70% 98% 70% 98.41% 70% 100% 70% 99.1% 70% 98.61% High is Good

A1.2
Percentage of other planning applications determined within 8 

weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
70% 98.67% 70% 100% 70% 99.32% 70% 97.30% 70% 98.82% 70% 97.52% High is Good

A1.3
Percentage of major planning applications determined within 

13 weeks or agreed time (Speed of Decision)
60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% 60% 100% High is Good

A1.4 Number of empty properties brought back into use 15 17 15 19 15 14 15 26 60 76 15 12 High is Good

A2.1 Number of fly tipping reports actioned within 5 days 125 162 125 394 125 313 125 351 500 1,220 125 389 High is Good

A2.2 Number of fly tipping enforcement notices issued 164 202 199 190 233 162 182 228 778 782 164 263 High is Good

A2.3
Percentage of household waste recycled (Lagging - Quarter 

Behind)
45% 26.87% 45% 36.50% 45% 41.40% 45% 33.5% 45% 35.6% 45% 30.07% High is Good

A2.4
Kilogrammes of residual waste per household (Lagging - Quarter 

Behind)
87.17 89.20 87.17 88.4 87.17 82.2 348.68 334.58 87.17 75.9 Low is Good

A2.5 Total number of subscriptions to the Garden Waste Scheme 30,000          21,805 30,000        23,888 30,000 23,971 30,000 23,967 30,000 23,967 24,000          22,042 High is Good

Green: This is a lagging measure Q4 2017/18. The combined kg per head for the year was 334.58kg, we have seen a consistent reduction over the past few years in th
[...]
with the Council and the amount of work required to bring a home back into use. It is expected that the target of 15 properties will be met again in Q2.

     Lancaster City Council

Performance Information
Year 2018/19

High       Low  

Neutral

13

Quarter 1 - Overall Performance

4 3 3

Green: 98.61% of the 72 Minor applications that were determined in the Quarter were determined within either the statutory timescale or a mutually-agreed timescale with the applicant. 

Year 2017/18

P
age 23



Reference 

Code
Indicator Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual

Trend

A Thriving and Prosperous Economy

Quarter 1Quarter 3 Quarter 4Quarter 1 Quarter 2 End of Year 2017/18
Performance Information

High       Low  

Neutral

A2.6 Diesel Consumption - Council Vehicle Fleet (Litres) 121,728 125,532 121,728 123,610 121,728 120,321.5 121,728 115,342 486,912 484,805.5 121,728 119,639.5 Low is Good

A2.7 Cost/M2 spent on energy across corporate buildings (Lagging) Baseline £3.27 Baseline £3.31 Baseline £5.02 Baseline £16.31 Baseline £4.71 Low is Good

A2.8
Amount of energy usage in council buildings (Gas/KWH) 

(Lagging)
Baseline 738,881 Baseline 809,376 Baseline 1,838,504 Baseline 5,591,719       Baseline 2,204,958    Low is Good

A2.9
Amount of energy usage in council buildings (Electricity/KWH) 

(Lagging)
Baseline 595,395 Baseline 656,213 Baseline 807,951 Baseline 2,754,790       Baseline 695,231        Low is Good

A3.1 Number of people statutorily homeless 25 10 25 20 25 24 25 21 100 75 Low is Good

A3.2 Number of Disabled Facilities Grants completed 50 58 50 46 50 50 50 78 200 232 50 122 High is Good

A3.3
Number of properties where 'category 1 hazards' have been 

eliminated
25 27 25 16 25 42 25 27 100 112 25 18 High is Good

A3.4
Percentage of premises scoring 4 or higher on the food hygiene 

rating scheme
90% 88.15% 90% 88.35% 90% 88.49% 90% 88.52% 90% 88.52% 90% 88.36% High is Good

A3.5 Percentage of high risk food h
[...]
2 of the 
Constitution.   
 

1.2 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will 
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its 
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 At the last meeting of the Panel Members were advised that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had considered the process for considering scrutiny Work Programme 
topics and agenda items, with priority given to topics that are closely linked to the 
Council Plan.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has now agreed its Work 
Programme.  The Panel is requested to consider whether the following items of 
scrutiny, currently included on the Work Programme, are still required and, if so, 
provide clarity on the purpose for scrutiny.  Notes have been provided where there is, 
or could be, duplication with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: - 
 

 Economic Growth Strategy (issues relating to budget and performance).   

Note:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed to review the draft Strategy.   

 Morecambe Area Action Plan (issues relating to budget and performance).   

 Canal Quarter (for Budget and Treasury Management issues).   

Note:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed to scope a Task Group to 

look at the lessons learnt and due diligence.   

 

Page 26Agenda Item 8



2.2 The Panel is asked to note that the Repairs and Maintenance Service (RMS) item has 

been re-scheduled for the 13th November meeting.   

 

2.3 Appendix A sets out the Panel’s current Work Programme.   

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 27



APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL - WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Detail Officer 
responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of 
meeting 

Financial Monitoring  
 
(to include an update 
on the financial 
position of Salt Ayre 
as well as 
Commercial 
Properties) 

Work Programme 
Report 10th July 2018 
 

Financial 
Services 
Manager 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 –  
 
5th February 2019. 

Corporate 
Performance 
Monitoring  
 
(to include 
Compliments and 
Complaints Half 
Yearly Report as 
appropriate) 

Work Programme 
Report 10th July 2018 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 
 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 –  
 
5th February 2019. 

Key Performance 
Measures 

Work Programme 
Report 10th July 2018 
 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 
 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 –  
5th February 2019. 
 

Repairs and 
Maintenance Service 
(RMS)  
 
 

That further reports on 
RMS (previously 
referred to in the report 
as APSE) be added to 
the Work Programme 
and be reported to the 
Panel as appropriate. 
 
Min. 14 (13th Sep 16) 
refers. 
 
When considered, O&S 
Members to be invited 
to ask questions.  
 
Min. 50 (6th Feb 18) 
refers.  
 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

13th November 2018 
(previously 
scheduled for 11th 
September 2018).   

Annual Stakeholder’s 
Meeting (Note: Held 
at MTH) 
 

Arranged as part of the 
budget consultation 
process.  Other 
organisations invited to 
present their budget 
proposals.   
 

Financial 
Services 
Manager 

22nd January 2019.   

Treasury 
Management Strategy 

The Panel’s views to be 
sought regarding the 
proposed treasury 

Financial 
Services 
Manager 

5th February 2019.   

Page 28



management 
framework for 
2019/2020. 
 

Economic Growth 
Strategy – issues 
relating to budget and 
performance.   
 
 

Min. 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report - 
11th July 2017. 

Economic 
Development 
Manager 

To be considered in 
the new municipal 
year 2018/19.   
 

Morecambe Area 
Action Plan – issues 
relating to budget and 
performance.   
 
 

Min. 7 refers – Work 
Programme Report - 
11th July 2017. 

Economic 
Development 
Manager 

To be considered in 
the new municipal 
year 2018/19.   
 

Canal Quarter (for 
Budget and Treasury 
Management issues).  
 
 

Work Programme 
Report 
Min. 50 (6th Feb 18) 
refers.   
 

Financial 
Services 
Manager 

To be considered in 
the new municipal 
year 2018/19.   
 

 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility 

Issue Expected date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire, Leader 
of the Council.   

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring. 
 
Financial Monitoring. 
 
Key Performance Measures. 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 – 
5th February 2019 

Councillor Whitehead, 
Portfolio holder for 
Community Wealth Building, 
Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits, Performance 
Management.   

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring. 
 
Financial Monitoring. 
 
Key Performance Measures. 
 

Quarter 1 –  
11th September 2018 
Quarter 2 –  
13th November 2018 
Quarter 3 – 
5th February 2019 

All Members of Cabinet.   Annual Stakeholder’s 
Meeting. 
 

22nd January 2019 

 
Outstanding Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Date 
Requested/additional 
detail 
 

Officer 
Responsible 
 

Date Circulated   

Procurement Strategy. Further pre-scrutiny 

prior to the updated 

Procurement Strategy 

being presented to 

Cabinet.   

 

Financial Services 
Manager.   

To be considered 

in the new 

municipal year 

2018/19.   

 

Page 29



(Min. 8 (12th July 2016) 

and 19 refers (8th 

November 2016) –  

Action – briefing note 
to be provided).   

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1
	BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL
	11 September 2018
	Report of Chief Officer (Resources)
	OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS
	App 1 Cabinet Report Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report 07 August 2018
	Appendix 1 Cabinet Report Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 7th July 2018
	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1

	Appendix A Corporate Financial Monitoring
	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1
	Appendix A Corporate Financial Monitoring


	ANNEX A Q1 PRT Summary Variances 18-19 Final
	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1
	ANNEX A Q1 PRT Summary Variances 18-19 Final


	ANNEX B Salt Ayre Leisure Centre Financial Summary Amended
	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1

	ANNEX C Approved Savings Monitoring 18-19 Final
	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1
	ANNEX C Approved Savings Monitoring 18-19 Final


	Appendix B TM Report Qtr1 18-19 Final
	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2018/19 - Quarter 1
	Appendix B TM Report Qtr1 18-19 Final




	7 Performance Monitoring: Quarter 1 2018-19
	B&PP Performance Q1 2018-19 Appendix

	8 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A 11.09.18






Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  11TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Tracy Brown, Kevin Frea, 
Susan Sykes, Peter Williamson and Peter Yates 

  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors John Reynolds and David Whitaker 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Paul Thompson Accountancy Manager 
 Jez Bebbington Executive Assistant, Office of the Chief Executive 
 Stephen Metcalfe 

 
 

Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Susan Sykes:- 
 
“That Councillor Peter Yates be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year 2018/19.”   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That Councillor Peter Yates be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year 2018/19.   
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2018 were signed as a correct record.   
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S REMARKS  
 
The Chairman advised Members that this was the last meeting of the Panel before 
Andrew Clarke, Financial Services Manager, left the City Council.   
 
The Panel thanked Andrew for all of his hard work for the Panel and wished him well for 
the future.   
 

4 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 
 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

6 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018/19 - QUARTER 1  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report a summary of the Corporate 
Financial Monitoring for Quarter 1 of 2018/19 was attached for Members’ consideration.   
 
Members were advised of the headline projections as follows: -  
 

 A current General Fund net overspending of £25k, but this could increase to £307k 
by the year end depending on various factors.  A number of actions were proposed 
to help avoid such a situation arising.   

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was currently underspent by £30k, and this 
was expected to increase to £86k by the year end.  The key message related to the 
significant improvement of void property turnaround times, which had led to forecast 
additional rental income of £100k.   

Appended to the report was an update on Salt Ayre, progress against the savings 
measures approved as part of the 2019/20 budget and the latest Treasury Management 
update report.   

Members asked a number of questions regarding: overspends, staff turnover, queries 
regarding interims and temporary staff, budget support reserve, Salt Ayre, car parks and 
various questions relating to the tables contained in the report.   

 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING: QUARTER 1 2018-19  
 
The Panel received a report on the key indicators for April to June 2018 (Quarter 1).  A 
breakdown of performance against key corporate indicators for the period was contained 
in the Appendix to the report.   
 
It was reported that, following adoption of Ambitions: Our Council Plan for 2018-22, 
performance indicators would be further align with the new Ambitions.  Future 
performance monitoring reports would gradually introduce new indicators as these were 
developed.   
 
Members asked several questions of the officers present regarding the performance 
indicators outlined in the report including Salt Ayre, fly tipping, percentage of household 
waste recycled, homelessness, rough sleepers and garden waste.   
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 
The Panel made the following requests: - 
 

 The percentage of household waste recycled - that the garden waste element be 
separated out from the overall percentage.   

 

 The number of properties where category 1 hazards have been eliminated - that this 
would be better represented as a proportion or a response rather than a number.   

 
Members noted the improvements to the trend style of the report.   
 
Resolved: - 

 
(1) That the report be noted.   

 
(2) The Panel requests: - 

 

 The percentage of household waste recycled - that the garden waste element 
be separated out from the overall percentage.   

 

 The number of properties where category 1 hazards have been eliminated - 
that this would be better represented as a proportion or a response rather than 
a number.   

 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Support Officer requested Members to consider the Panel’s 
Work Programme.   
 
It was noted that at the last meeting of the Panel Members were advised that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the process for considering scrutiny 
Work Programme topics and agenda items, with priority given to topics that are closely 
linked to the Council Plan.  The Panel was requested to consider whether some items of 
scrutiny, currently included on the Work Programme, were still required and, if so, provide 
clarity on the purpose for scrutiny.  Notes had been provided where there was, or could 
be, duplication with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The Panel noted that the Repairs and Maintenance Service (RMS) item had been re-

scheduled for the 13th November 2018 meeting.   

The Panel made the following decisions.   

Resolved: - 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   

 
(2) That the following items be removed from the Panel’s Work Programme: - 

 

 Economic Growth Strategy (issues relating to budget and performance).   

 

 Morecambe Area Action Plan (issues relating to budget and performance).   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 
(3) That regarding the Canal Quarter, for Budget and Treasury Management issues, 

information be included in future quarterly Corporate Financial Monitoring reports.   

 
 

 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.41 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services 

 

 

 


